
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
Suite 400 
150 Sauth Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 

m a rs h a II. c rise r@ b el lsou th . com 

February 27,2002 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 
Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Marshall M. Criser 111 
Vice President 
Regulatory & External Affairs 

a m  224 m a  
Fax 850 224 5073 

Re: Approval of Amendment to the Interconnection, Unbundling, Resate, and Collocation 
Agreement Negotiated by BeltSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") and OnePoint 
Communications - Georgia, LLc d/b/a Verizon Avenue pursuant to Sections 251, 252 and 271 of 
the Telecommunications Act of 1996 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BellSouth and OnePoint 
Communications - Georgia, LLc d/b/a Verizon Avenue are submitting to the Florida Public Service 
Commission an amendment to their negotiated agreement for the interconnection of their 
networks, the unbundling of specific network elements offered by BellSouth and the resale of 
BellSouth's telecommunications services to OnePoint Communications - Georgia, LLc d/b/a 
Verizon Avenue. The initial agreement between the companies was filed in 0201 51-TP, on 
February 25,2002, and will be deemed effective by operation of law on May 25, 2002 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Act, the Commission is charged with approving or rejecting this 
amendment to the negotiated agreement between BellSouth and OnePoint Communications - 
Georgia, LLc d/b/a Verizon Avenue within 90 days of its submission. The Act provides that the 
Commission may only reject such an agreement if it finds that the agreement or any portion of the 
agreement discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the 
implementation of the agreement or any portion of the agreement is not consistent with the public 
interest, convenience and necessity. Both parties agree that neither of these reasons exists as to 
the agreement they have negotiated and therefore, as such this amendment should be deemed 
effective by operation of law on May 27, 2002. 

Very truly yours, 

Regulatory Vice President I E # # )  



Page 1 

ITEM 
Amendment 9/21/01 
Exhibit C 
TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT TO TRANSMIlTAL LETTER 

NO, PAGES 
5 

194 
199 

The Agreement entered into by and OnePoint Communications - 
Georgia, LLC and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., dated 09/21/01, for the 
states of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Nqrth 
Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee consists of the following: 

d 

09/24/01 



AMENDMENT TO 
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

AND ONE POINT COMMUNICATIONS- GEORGIA, L.L.C. 
DATED MAY 6,2001 

This Agreement (the Slmendment') is made and entered into between BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. (Be IISouth) a Georgia corporation, and One Point 
Communications - Georgia, L.L.C. (One Point') a Delaware corporation. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, BellSouth and One Point hereby convenant and agree as follows: 

I. The Parties hereby agree to delete in its entirety Exhibit C of Attachment 2 
to the Agreement and replace it with the new Exhibit C, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated by this reference. 

2. The Parties agree that all of the other provisions of the Interconnection 
Agreement, dated May 0,2001, shall remain in fuil force and effect. 

3. The Parties hereby agree to delete Section 17.2 of the Agreemen t in its entirety 
and replace it with the following: 

17.2 

17.2.1 

17.2.2 

17.2.3 

17.2.4 

EELS 

Where necessary to comply with an effective FCC and/or State 
Commission order, or as othetwise mutually agreed by the Parties, 
SellSouth shall offer access to loop and transport combin ations, also 
known as the Enhanced Extended link (EEL') as defined in Section 
17.3 below. 

Subject to Section 17.2.3 below, BailSouth will provide access to the 
EEL in the combinations set forth in 17.3 following. This offering is 
intended to provide connectivity from an end used location through that 
end useb SWC to OnePoin6 POP serving wire center. The circuit 
must be connected to OnePoinS switch for the purpose of provisioning 
telecommunications services, including telephone exchange se tvice, to 
OnePoin@ end -user customers. Except as provided for in paragraph 22 
of the FCCB Supplemental Order Clarification, released June 2, 2000, in 
CC Docket No. 96-98 ("June 2,2000 Order'), the EEL will be connected 
to OnePoin& facilities in OneP oine collocation space at the POP SWC. 
OnePoint may purchase BellSoutW access facilities between 
OnePoinU POP and OnePoins collocation space at the POP SWC. 

BellSouth shall provide EEL combinations to OnePoint in the states of 
Georgia and Tennessee regardless of whether or not such EELS are 
Already Combined. In all other states, BellSouth shall make available to 
OnePoint those EEL combinations described in Section 4.3 below only 
to the extent such combinations are Already Combined. 

BellSouth will make available EEL combinations to Onepoint in density 



17.2.5 

17.3 

17.3.1 

17.3.2 

17.3.3 

17.3.4 

'1 7.3.5 

17.3.6 

17.3.7 

5 7.3.8 

17.3.9 

Zone I, as defined in 47 C.F.R. 69.423 as of January 'I, 1999, in the 
Miami, Orlando, Fort Lauderdale, Charlotte, New Orleans, Greensboro 
and Nashville MSAs, regardless of whether or not such EELS are 
Already Combined. 

Additionally, BellSouth shall make available to OnePoint a combination 
of an unbundled loop and tariffed special access interoffice facilities. To 
the extent BnePoint will require multiplexing functionality in con nection 
with such combination, BellSouth will provide access to multiplexing 
within the central oflice pursuant to the terms, conditions and rates set 
forth in its Access Sewices Tariffs. The combination of an unbundled 
loop and tariffed special access interoffice facilities and any associated 
tariffed services, including but not limited to muttiplexing, shall not be 
eligible for conversion to UNEs as described in Section 17.5 below. 
Where multiplexing functionality is required in connection with loop and 
transport combinations, such multiplexing will be provided at the rates 
and on the terms set forth in this Agreement. 

EEL Combinations 

DSI Interoffice Channel + DSI Channelization + 2 -wire VG Local Loop 

DSl Interoffice Channel + BS1 Channelization + 4-wire VG Local Loop 

DSI Interoffice Channel + DSI Channelization + 2-wire iSDN Locai Loop 

DS1 Interoffice Channel + DSI channelization + 4 -wire 56 kbps Local 
Loop 

DSl Interoffice Channel + DSI Channelization + 4 -wire 64 kbps tocat 
Loop 

DS? Interoffice Channel + DSI Local Loop 

DS3 interoffice Channel + DS3 Local Loop 

STS-I Interoffice Channel + STS-1 Local Loop 

DS3 Interoffice Channel t DS3 Channelization + DSI Local Loop 

17.3.10 STS4 Interoffice Channel + DS3 Channelization + DS1 Local Loop 

17.3.1 1 2-wire VG Interoffice Channel + 2-wire VG Local Loop 

17.3.12 4wire VG Interoffice Channel + 4 -wire VG Local Loop 

17.3. t 3 4-wire 56 kbps Interoffice Channel + 4 -wire 56 kbps Local Loop 

17.3.14 4-wire 64 kbps Interoffice Channel + 4-wire 64 kbps Local Loop 

17.4 Other Network Element Combinations 



In the states of Georgia and Tennessee, BellSouth shall make available 
to Onepoint, in accordance with Section 17.6 below: (I) combinations o f 
network elements other than EELS that are Already Combined; and (2) 
combinations of network elements other than EELS that are not Already 
Combined bud that BellSouth ordinarily combines in its network. In all 
other states, BellSouth shall make avaitable to OnePoint, in accordance 
with Section 17.8 below, combinations of network elements other than 
EELs only to the extent such combinations are Already Combined. 

17.5 Special Access Senrice Conversions 

17.5. I QnePoint may not convert special access services to combinations of 
loop and transport network elements, whether or not OnePoint self - 
provides its entrance facilities (or obtains entrance facilities from a third 
party), unless OnePoint uses the combination to provide a bignificant 
amount of local exchange sewice"(as described in Section 17.5.2 below), 
in addition to exchange access service, to a particular customer. 

1 7 5 2  For the purpose of special access conversions, a bignificant amount of 
local exchange senrice"is as defined in the FCCX June 2,2000 Order, 
The Parties agree tu incorporate by reference paragraph 22 of the June 
2,2000 Order. When OnePoint requests conversion of special access 
circuits, OnePoint will selfcertify to BellSouth in the manner specified in 
paragraph 29 of the 3un e 2,2000 Order that the circuits to be converted 
qualify for conversion. In addition there may be extraordinary 
circumstances where OnePoint is providing a significant amount of local 
exchange service, but does not qualify under any of the three options set 
forth in paragraph 22 of June 2, 2000 Order. In such case, OnePoint 
may petition the FCC for a waiver of the local usage options set forth in 
the June 2, 2000 Order. If a waiver is granted, then upon OnePointS 
request the Parties shall amend this Ag reement to the extent necessary 
to incorporate the terms of such waiver for such extraordinary 
circumstance. 

17.5.3 Upon request for conversions of up to 15 circuits from special access to 
EELs, BellSouth shall perform such conversions within seven (7) d ays 
from 8ellSoutM receipt of a valid, error free senrice order from 
Onepoint. Requests for conversions of fifteen (15) or more circuits from 
special access to EELS will be provisioned on a project basis. 
Conversions should not require the special acce ss circuit to be 
disconnected and reconnected because only the billing information or 
other administrative information associated with the circuit will change 
when OnePoint requests a conversion. The Access Sewice Request 
process will be used for conversion requests. 

17.54 BellSouth may, at its sole expense, and upon thirty (30) days notice to 
OnePoint, audit OnePoin% records not more than once in any twelve 
month period, unless an audit finds non -compliance with the local usage 
options referenced in the June 2, 2000 Order, in order to verify the type 
of traffic being transmitted over combinations of loop and transport 
network elements. If, based on its audits, BellSouth concludes that - 
OnePoint is not providing a significant amount of local exchange t raffic 



- over the combinations of loop and transport network elements, BellSouth 
may file a complaint with the appropriate Commission, pursuant to the 
dispute msolution process set forth in this Agreement. In the event that 
SellSouth prevails, BellSouth may convert such combinations of loop 
and transport network elements to special access sewices and may seek 
appropriate retroactive reimbursement from Onepoint. 

t7.6 Rates 
17.6. I Georgia 

17.6.1 .I The non-recurring and recurring rates for the EEL Combination s of 
network elements set forth in 17.3, whether Already Combined or new, 
are as set forth in this Attachment. 

17.6.1.2 On an interim basis, for combinations of loop and transport network 
elements not set forth in Section 17.3, where the elements are not 
Already Combined but are ordinarily combined in BellSouth3 network, 
the non-recurring and recurring charges for such UNE combinations shall 
be the sum of the stand-alone non-recurring and recurring charges of the 
network elements which make up the combinat ion. These interim rates 
shall be subject to true-up based on the Commissiotlb review of 
BellSouthe cost studies. 

17.6.1.3 To the extent that OnePoint seeks to obtain other combinations of 
network elements that BellSouth ordinarily combines in its network which 
have not been specifically priced by the Commission when purchased in 
combined form, Onepoint, at its option, can request that such rates be 
determined pursuant to the Bona Fide RequesVNew Business Request 
(NBR) process set forth in this Agreement. 

17.6.2 Tennessee 

17.6.2.2 The non-recurring and recurring rates for the EEL 
Combinations of network elements set forth in 5.3.4 whether Currently 
Combined or new, are as set forth in Exhibit C of this Attachment. 

17.6.2.3 Where the elements are not Currently Combined but are 
ordinarily combined in BellSoutM network, the non -recurring and 
recumng charges for such UNE combinations shall be the sum of the 
stand-alone non-recurring and recurring charges of the network 
elements which make up the combination. 

To the extent that OnePoint seeks to obtain other combinations of 
network elements that BellSouth ordinarily combines in its network which 
have not been specifically priced by the Commission when purchased in 
combined form, OnePoint, at its option, can request that such rates be 
determined pursuant to the Bona Fide RequesVNew 8usiness Request 
(NBR) process set forth in this Agreement. 

17.6.3 All Other States 

17.6.3.1 Subject to Section 17.2.3 and 17.4 preceding, all other states, tha. 
rates for (I) Already Combined EEL combinations s et forth in Section 
17.3, and (2) other combinations of network elements that are Already 



17.6.3.1 Subject to Section 17.2.3 and 17.4 preceding, all other states, the 
rates for (I) Akeady Combined EEL combinatlans set forth in Section 
17,3, and (2) other combinations of network elements that are Already 
Combined in the network will be the sum of the recurring rates for the 
individual network elements plus a nonrecurring charge as specified in 
Exhibit A hereto. 

17.8.3.2Rates for new EEL combinations in Oensity Zone 1 in the Miami, 
Orlando, Fort Lauderdaie, Charlotte, New Orleans, Greensboro and 
Nashville MSAs shall be as set forth in Exhibit A hersto; provided, 
however, that to the extent a rata 1s not established in Exhibit A, the rate 
shall be the sum of the recurring and nonrecurring charges fur the 
individual nghrvork elements as set forth in Exhibit A to this Attachment, 
unless otherwise established by the Commission. 

3. The Psrties further ai. 3 that either or both of the Parties is authorizc J 
submit this Amendment to the appropriate regulatory body having jurisdiction over .le 
subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

This Amendment is made effective upon the date that it is signed by both Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by hair respective duly authorized representatives on the data indfcated below. 

Hellsouth Telecommunications, In& 
I 

One Point Communications - 
Georgia, L.1.C. - 

&3* 
‘signature 6 Signature 
\ 

Name. Name 















I 







WLC KLC 







1 1 I I I I I I I I I 1 I I II I 

I I I 1 I I EZP I 'yldn I Im3-l Ifl I : rroz- trm -0-l .puD =PA Unrr-Zl I I 







1
 

i
t

 







-2 
w c  









# 











- 2  
w c  

I 









I I I I I I f I 1 I I I I 





a 

I I I I I I I I I I II I I I 

I 
I 
I I I I S3LvY~lSO3-~VW~doovwW~ I 1 I I I I I I I t 1 I 11 I 



I I I I I I 1 I I 

1 1 I I I 1 1 1 1 1 I 
I I 

7m 1.72 I 10.73 

7.m 1 -72 ran . I 















I 







e 
E 





m 

E P 















E 











I I I I 
IWWJ 0 0 0 I 
PR71DI 0 0 0 
PR71EI 0 0 0 I 1 

I I 
I I I 







I 



I I 
utwcz 41.5 4i.S 

Lw*cc 4kS 41 d I I 
I 

I I I I I I I I I I 1 
I 0 1 0 1  I I 1 

0 0 I I 
14#4 I 14.04 19.99 1o.m I 1LI) 19.m . 

1 1 I 
I I 

I I I I I I I I 
- ~~ 

I I k I 1 I 

I 1 I I I I I 1 I 
I I I L I I I I I I I 

I I I I 
*:Rx 10.1 t I 1 

uEpu( 1 0 m  I I 
UEPLX 1247 1 

I L 
I I I L I I I 

I I I I I I I 

1 I I I 1 I I 
Lspoc 14 I #1 m I rrbl I 7- I 

m 14 m o a t  I 33.67 I 7.80 
m' 14 eo m.67 1 7 BE w t  
UEPGe 14 m a l l  I 33.67 I 7m 

f I I I 

1 I I t 
UGACI 41.5 41.5 I 
UBACC 41.5 41 -8 I 

1 
Usa2 0 0 1  1 4 









I I I I I I I I I I I If 

I I I I i I I I I I I I II I I I I 

3- 











L 



































4 a 

1 1 I I 1 I I I I I I 
I 





a- 
t- 







- 2  
w c  

c 



Y 









I 









a 















- 2  
w c  

I I Z-WRE A S W E l W C A L  DIGITAL SUBSCRIER L H E  [ADS.) COMPATIBLE LOU I I  I I I 1 I I I I I I I 



Y 





Y 







- 2  
m e  



I 











I I I 1 1 1  I I I I I I I I I I 1 I 
I I I I I I I 



































I I I t  I I I I I I I I 1 I I I 
~ C T m Y ~ A ~ ~  I 1  I I I I I I I I I I 

1aReCraA.r - ? M E  ACCES S M e P  I I L 1 I I I 



1 I I I I I I I I I ~ a m c T o i n A ~ h S E C A U C O l l P L m O W A C C 6 S ~ ~ C C l  
I 

I 1 1  I I I I I I I I I I L 
I 1- kltrrerc.lcanpMDn Sarrctwc). P.r u Maw 1 0.0112 I 1 I 

I I I I I I I I 1  







- 2  
w c  









I I I I 1 I 1 I leaUm UU FLUS MonlC A C C m . m . U . * 5  
I 

1 I I 1  I I I I I I 1 I 1 I I I 
I I I 













t I 7 I I I  I 1 I I I 1 I I I I I 
. .  

I I I I t I I 

I I I I I  I I I 1 I I I I 1 I I 
-lWN M T A  BASE ACCESS m) I I I I 1 I 1 I I I I I I 



- 2  
w c  









I I I I I I I 

1106- I 1  I 
I I I I I 

I I was I 1 1 I t 











I 



I ILocll Hvnba pat" I1 cum I I I w i m 1 1 . 2 5 1  I I I I 1 I 1 1 I 
I t I I I 

I Iv- I I I  - 1  P R 7 1 V I  II I a I m I I I 1 I I I 1  I I 
I ICUdUiOar I I 1  U E P P P I  P R 7 l O I  0 1 0  I O  I t I 1 I I I I 

llnrrd Dam I u E p p p 1  m 1 E t  0 I O  I o  I I 
I I I I I 1 I I I 1 I I 















I I I I  
I 

I I 20s I 10H I 1 8 s  I 13.32 31.99 I a a2 I 10.m I 1Al I 
Ucurcl I 30- I #.U I t 

I I I I I I I I I I I 

I I I I t 1 I I I I I ! I I I 
I I ek4 I -4 t I I I I t 1 

I m.71  I a.n I I 
VLYll 65.4 09.4 I 
ln.wa 710.71 tA7r 

L 

i I  I 1 I I I I I I I I 
I 517.25 I I I I I I I I I I 



i” I 1’ 

I
I

I
I

 
I

I
I

i
 

I
l

l
1

 
1

1
1

1
1

 

a h B 



I I I I I I 
..--run--" 00) I I I  I I I I - 

I I 
I I I I 

I I I I 
uIEornn.-arJLV-NOMlR I I 

I I I 

30.23 8.48 20.35 1054 1332 13 32 

B.71 965 I 20.35 1054 13az t 3 j 2  
9.71 0- 2035 1054 tf.32 1332 

9.71 aB5 20.3s 1051 13.92 13.32 
I I I I I 

I I I I I I I 
I 1 I 

I I [ND -- ndGrulorQldwbrm- I I I l.mlw t"l I I I I I I I I I I 
I I 









I 





I 1 i i i t f t I a I 



I 



I I I I I I I I I I 













r --. 







.. 




